
 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire LE3 8RA 

Telephone 0116 232 3232   Fax: 0116 305 6260   Minicom: 0116 305 6160 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA,  Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     CHIEF  EXECUT IVE ,  LE ICESTERSHIRE  COUNTY  COUNCIL  

 
 Date: 19 June 2013  
 My Ref PH/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Pete Hitchings 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6038 
 e-mail: peter.hitchings@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held at on Thursday, 27 June 2013 at 
11.00 am at Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation, Barnsdale Way, Grove Park, 
Enderby, Leicester, LE19 1ES. 
 
The meeting will be preceded by a short tour of the premises commencing at 10.30 am, 
and a buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me 
(details above) by Tuesday 25 June to confirm whether or not you wish to take part in the 
tour and whether you will be staying for lunch and, if so, whether you have any special 
dietary requirements. 
 
Yours faithfully,  

 
for Consortium Secretary 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item   Marked 

 
1. Election of Chairman for 2013/14. 

(A nomination will be received from Lincolnshire County Council.) 

 

 

2. Election of Vice Chairman for 2013/14. 

(A nomination will be received from Cambridgeshire County Council.) 

 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2013. (Pages 3-10) 

4. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent elsewhere on the agenda. 

 



 

 

5. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

6. Consortium Partnership Agreement - Progress Report. (Pages 11-13) 

(Report of the Consortium Secretary) 

 
7. Draft Outturn 2012/13. (Pages 15-22) 

(Joint Report of the Consortium Treasurer and Director) 

 
During discussion of Item 7 above, the Chairman will be asked to consider 
Item 15 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion of the public. 

 

8. Annual Report 2012/13. (Pages 23-28) 

(Joint Report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer) 
 

9. Draft Annual Governance Statement. (Pages 29-46) 

(Joint report of the Consortium Secretary and Treasurer) 
 

10. Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2012-13. (Pages 47-59) 

(Report of the Consortium Treasurer) 

 
11. Director's Progress Report. (Pages 61-66) 

(Report of the Director) 

 
During discussion of Item 11 above, the Chairman will be asked to consider 
Item 14 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion of the public. 

 

12. Proposal to Calculate Dividend Distribution Based on Member 
Turnover Including Academies. 

(Pages 67-70) 

(Joint report of the Consortium Treasurer and Director) 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 26 September 2013.  

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 

 

14. Supplementary Information Informing Director's Progress Report. (Pages 71-79) 

(Report of the Director) 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 

 
15. Supplementary Information Informing Draft Outturn 2012/13. (Pages 81-91) 

(Joint Report of the Consortium Treasurer and Director) 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 

 
 



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 7 March 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr. S. Count, Cllr. J. Reynolds 
 
Leicester City Council  

Cllr. J. Thomas, Cllr. P. Westley 

 
Leicestershire County Council  

Cllr. R. K. A Feltham; Cllr. M. B. Page 

 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. R. Smith 
 
Peterborough City Council 

Cllr. J. Holdich OBE (in the Chair) 

 
Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr. J. Whitehouse 

 

Apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Cllr. P. Hardy – Norfolk County Council and 
Cllr. D. Seaton – Peterborough City Council. 
 
 
159. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012, having previously been 
circulated, were taken as read, confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

160. Urgent Items.  

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

161. Declarations of interests.  

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda.  No declarations were made. 
 
 

Agenda Item 33



 
 

 

 

162. Change to the Order of Business.  

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Management 
Committee to vary the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

163. Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2013/14 - 2016/17. 

 

The Management Committee received a joint report of the Consortium 
Treasurer and Director which presented the Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and 
Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 - 2016/17.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘4’, is filed with these minutes.  [Further details informing the Progress 
Report of the Director, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered 
under exempt business in Minute 165 below.] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Management Committee was pleased to note progress in respect of 

efficiency projects and that the outturn was forecast to be better than 
budgeted; 

(ii) ESPO was developing its approach toward the effective gathering of 
market intelligence.  This work, and work being undertaken on its 
approach to marketing, would be key for the development of the 
organisation in the future;  

(iii) There was a need for ESPO to develop further its stock level 
management processes; 

(iv) It was noted that amounts had been set aside for the future refurbishment 
of the ESPO building and for fleet maintenance; 

(v) Members commented that regular visits to the Consortium Authorities by 
the Director, to discuss key matters of interest, were valuable. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the forecast outturn for 2012/13 be noted; 
 
(b) That the draft four year medium term financial strategy, which 

includes the draft budgets for 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16 and 
2016-17, be approved. 

 
164. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Forecast Outturn 
2012/13 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 - 2016/17’ (Paper 
'13') as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all 

4



 
 

 

 

circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

165. Supplementary Information Informing the Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and 
Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 - 2016/17. 

 

The Management Committee received an exempt joint report of the Consortium 
Treasurer and Director which presented supplementary information informing 
the Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2013/14 - 2016/17.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘13’, is filed with 
these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs, 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

166. Consortium Agreement.  

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Consortium 
Secret
[...]
t. 

6



 
 

 

 

167. ESPO Change Programme Closure Report.  

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Consortium 
Secretary and Treasurer, seeking approval to close ESPO’s Change 
Programme.  A copy of the report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the achievements of the Change Programme and follow on actions 

contained in section 5 of the appendix to the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the Programme’s closure be approved. 
 

168. Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management and 
Governance. 

 

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Director, 
Consortium Secretary and Treasurer, providing an annual review of ESPO’s 
approach to risk management and governance.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘7’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) In respect of the Management Committee’s responsibility for reviewing 

the effectiveness of internal control of the organisation and reviewing key 
strategic and operational risks when escalated by the Director, members 
felt the Management Committee should receive details of major risk 
records on a regular basis, where they arose; 

 
(ii) In respect of scoring major risk records, ESPO did not assign a score 

limit.  It was the view that each project should be dealt with on a case by 
case basis and that their success depended upon their effective 
management.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Risk Management Strategy, set out as Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved. 
 

169. Progress Report of the Director.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Director, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update to members on developments since the 
Committee last met on 6 December 2012. A copy of the report, marked ‘8’, is 
filed with these minutes. [Further details informing the Progress Report of the 
Director, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered under exempt 
business in Minute 171 below.] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The results of the Schools, Academies and Further Education Colleges 

Survey showed that the education sector was an increasingly competitive 
market;  

7



 
 

 

 

 
(ii) The Director confirmed that two of ESPO’s suppliers’ products had been 

found to contain small amounts of horse meat DNA.  Members noted that 
it was the absolute responsibility of suppliers to ensure the security of 
their supply chain and the quality of their products and that the Director 
had taken appropriate action in response to this finding.  ESPO would be 
introducing DNA testing into its quality assurance criteria for future 
procurement exercises; 

(iii) With regard to the Indigo warehouse system members considered there 
was a balance to be achieved between changes to the software to fit the 
needs of ESPO (which could incur further expense) and changes to 
ESPO’s warehouse systems to meet the needs of the software being 
introduced.  It was not the Director’s intention for ESPO to invest 
significantly in the new software in order to incorporate further bespoke 
features, and in order to reduce stock bottlenecks he would be looking to 
adjust current warehouse working practices; 
 

(iv) Members asked for the level of ‘waste directly recycled’ to be 
reincorporated within future Balanced Scorecards. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress report of the Director be noted. 
 

170. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Supplementary Report Informing the Progress Report of the 
Director.’ (Paper ‘14’) as defined in paragraphs 3, 5 and 10 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

171. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director, which 
set out further supplementary information to Item 8, Progress Report of the 
Director.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘14’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3, 5 and 10 
of Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

8



 
 

 

 

172. Ed Walsh - Deputy Director of ESPO.  

The Director reported that Ed Walsh, Deputy Director of ESPO, would be 
retiring from his position in summer 2013.   
 
The Director, officers and members asked for their thanks to be recorded for Mr 
Walsh’s considerable contribution to the work of ESPO over the years.  They 
wished him well for the future. 
 

173. Public Procurement and Small & Medium-Sized Enterprises.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer, 
the purpose of which was to update members on progress in respect of work 
undertaken by the Senior Officers Group on public procurement and Small and 
Medium Sized Enterprises (SMEs).  A copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed 
with these minutes.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) It was important to involve those individuals with experience of SMEs in 

the development of any Pre-Qualification Questionnaire to ensure that the 
documentation was provided in as simple terms as possible to 
businesses; 
 

(ii) It would be necessary for the Social Value Act to be considered as part of 
work undertaken on SMEs. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the priorities contained in Appendix A of the report form the 

Procurement and SMEs deliverables within the SOG work programme for 
2013/14; 

 
(c) That the Chief Officer Group be requested to consider and report back to 

the Management Committee the outcome of SOG’s work in 12 months’ 
time. 

 
174. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

None were reported. 
 

175. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 27 June 2013 at 11 am.  

It was noted that the next meeting of the Management Committee was 
scheduled for Thursday 27 June 2013 at 11.00 am.  The meeting would be 
held at ESPO, Grove Park, Blaby, Leicestershire, and would be preceded by a 
tour of the facilities there, commencing at 10.30 am.   
 
 

9



 
 

 

 

176. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Medium Term Business Strategy – 18 Month Rolling Update.’ 
(Paper ‘12’) as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

177. Medium Term Business Strategy - 18 Month Rolling Update.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director 
providing an update on progress made on the Medium Term Business 
Strategy18 month rolling plan.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘12’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That progress made on the 18 month rolling plan as part of the current 

Four Year Business Strategy be noted; 
 
(b) That it be noted that an updated plan would be presented to the 

Management Committee at its meeting on 26 September 2013. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
10.30 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
07 March 2013 
 
 

10



 

 

 

ESPO MANAGEMENT 
[...]
rove to be insufficient to support the business 
requirements in any year, ESPO have agreed temporary informal borrowing 
arrangements from Leicestershire County Council.    
 

Recommendation 

30. The Management Committee is asked to approve: 

(a) the draft out turn for 2012-13; 

(b) allocations from the operating surplus for 2012-13 as outlined in paragraphs 

22, 23 and 24 of this report; 

(c) payment of the dividend subject to approval of the accounts and confirmation 

of the basis for distribution as outlined in paragraphs 25 and 26 of this report. 

Reasons for recommendation 

31. The Management Committee approval to the Outturn Report and related 

Management Accounts and Service Line Reporting is required as they directly relate 
to the Statement of Accounts. 

 

Equal Opportunities Implications   

32. None 

Risk Assessment 

33. None 

Officers to Contact 

John Doherty , Director of ESPO, 0116 265 7930 

Brian Roberts, Consortium Treasurer, 0116 305 7831  

 

19



List of Appendices 

Appendix  – Draft ESPO Management Accounts for year end 31 March 2013 

20



 ESPO MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS FOR YEAR

ENDED 31st MARCH 2013

PRIOR

YEAR 2012-2013 2012-2013 2012-2013

ACTUAL

ORIGINAL 

BUDGET

REVISED 

FORECAST ACTUAL

£000 £000 £000 £000

INCOME

37,680   Stores Sales 39,682 40,738 40,316

28,638   Less Stores Cost of Sales 30,218 30,890 30,950

    

9,042   STORES TRADING SURPLUS 9,464 9,848 9,366

31.6% 31.3% 31.9% 30.3%

4,814   Rebates from Suppliers 4,177 4,221 4,852

2,166   Margin on Direct Orders 2,494 2,602 2,653

906   Catalogue Advertising 898 901 918

234   Other Income 181 194 279

659   Major Projects Income 220 110 126

8,779   CUSTOMER & CLIENT RECEIPTS 7,970 8,028 8,828

17,821 TOTAL INCOME 17,434 17,876 18,194

EXPENDITURE

EMPLOYEES

7,617   Salaries & Wages 8,077 7,868 7,914

476   National Insurance 524 471 477

1,034   Superannuation 1,198 1,062 1,061

9,127 9,799 9,401 9,452

 

OTHER EMPLOYEE EXPENSES

51   Staff Training 10
[...]
2-13 2012-13

Proposed Proposed

Distribution Distribution

Excluding 

academies at 80% 

Conversion

incl Academies excl Academies

Cambridgeshire 230,816 226,421 227,480

Leicester City 179,724 212,827 194,431

Leicestershire 223,669 209,067 218,206

Lincolnshire 268,848 232,793 257,817

Norfolk 312,738 332,367 319,672

Peterborough City 83,410 85,062 83,189

Warwickshire 206,861 207,529 205,271

Total 1,506,066 1,506,066 1,506,066
 

 

 

Consideration by the Chief Officer Group 

 
10. The Chief Officer Group considered this issue at its meeting on 22 

May 2013 and resolved to recommend to the Management 
Committee to change the dividend distribution model to one based 
on total educational spend including academies, the proposal being 
effective for 2012-13 and to last for three years up to 2015-16 prior 
to review as necessary. 

 

Resources Implications 

 
11. None. The overall dividend distribution to Consortium Authorities 

will remain unchanged as a result of the proposal. 
 

Recommendation      
 
12. The Management Committee is recommended to change the 

dividend distribution model to one based on total educational spend 
including academies, the proposal being effective for 2012-13 and 
to last for three years up to 2015-16 prior to review as necessary. 

 

68



 

 

 

 

Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
13. None 

 

Risk Assessment 
 
14. None 

 

Officers to Contact       
 
Mr J Doherty – Director (Tel: 0116 265 7931) 
Mr B Roberts – Consortium Treasurer (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 
 

Appendices 

 
Appendix - Analysis of Member Spend – Including Academies

69



Appendix 

 

Analysis of Member Spend – Including Academies 
 
STORES and OT (12 Months) MARCH 2013 INCLUDING ACADEMIES

Non - Education Education Totals

LYTD TYTD % Var LYTD TYTD % Var LYTD TYTD % Var

Cambridgeshire 458,181 460,100 0.41 2,140,225 2,331,099 8.92 2,598,406 2,791,199 7.42

Leicester City 1,027,339 816,901 -20.48 1,351,124 1,448,521 7.21 2,378,463 2,265,422 -4.7

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 27 June 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. J. Reynolds 
 
Leicester City Council  
Cllr. J. Thomas, Cllr. P. Westley 
 
Leicestershire County Council  
Cllr. R. K. A Feltham; Cllr. D. Snartt 
 
Lincolnshire County Council  
Cllr. S. Rawlins; Cllr. S. Ransome;  
Cllr. D. Hoyes  
 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. I. Monson 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE  
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. A. Cockburn; Cllr. D. Parsons 

 

Apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Cllr. J. Clark – Cambridgeshire County 
Council, Cllr. M. Smith – Norfolk County Council and Cllr. D. Seaton – Peterborough City 
Council. 

 

 
1. Chairman's Announcement.  

The outgoing Chairman, Cllr J Holdich, OBE addressed the Management 
Committee, thanking members and officers for their contributions during 
2012/13.  He outlined some of ESPO’s successes over the period including: 
the appointment of the new Director in September 2012; introduction of the 
Finance and Audit Subcommittee; the completion of the change management 
program; and performance in all areas of ESPO’s procurement activity having 
increased to record levels during 2012/13.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr J Holdich be thanked for his period of Chairmanship for 2012/13. 
 
 



 
 

 

2

2. Cllr D C Hoyes MBE.  

Cllr Holdich informed the Management Committee that its longest serving 
member, Cllr. D.C. Hoyes MBE, would no longer be serving on the 
Management Committee and had therefore been invited to the meeting in order 
that members of the Committee and officers could show their appreciation to 
him.   
 
Members and officers thanked Cllr Hoyes for his considerable contribution to 
the work of ESPO during his tenure and wished him well for the future; he was 
presented with a small commemorative gift to mark the occasion.  Cllr Hoyes 
gave a speech thanking officers and members for their support over the years.   
 

3. Election of Chairman for 2013/14.  

It was proposed, seconded and resolved that Cllr S Rawlins be elected as 
Chairman for 2013/14. 
 

Cllr S Rawlins - in the Chair. 
 

4. Election of Vice Chairman for 2013/14.  

It was proposed, seconded and resolved that Cllr J Reynolds be elected Vice 
Chairman for 2013/14. 
 

5. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2013, having previously been 
circulated, were taken as read, confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

6. Urgent Items.  

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interests.  

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda.  No declarations were made. 
 

8. Consortium Partnership Agreement - Progress Report.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Consortium Secretary 
outlining progress in respect of the approval of the new Consortium Agreement 
by each of the Consortium Authorities.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 6’, is 
filed with these minutes.   
 
The Committee was advised that, as of 27 June, Norfolk, Warwickshire, 
Leicestershire and Lincolnshire County Councils had obtained agreement 
through their respective political processes for the Consortium Agreement to be 
completed.  The members from Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Council confirmed that action was underway to complete 
those processes in their authorities.  It was understood that Leicester City 
Council was minded to withdraw from the Consortium, although no formal 



 
 

 

3

notice to that effect had been received.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Leicester City Council members reported that their officers were 

exploring options with respect to their Authority’s future involvement with 
ESPO and, in due course, would report their recommendations for 
consideration and final decision by the City Mayor.  Leicester City 
Council intended for its representatives to continue to attend meetings of 
the Management Committee until such time as the matter was resolved.  
It was envisaged that, should Leicester City withdraw from the 
Consortium, the Authority would continue to operate as a customer of 
ESPO;  
 

(ii) Work which would need to be undertaken to understand the financial, 
administrative and operational implications and requirements of such a 
withdrawal could commence only once Leicester City Council had 
formally confirmed its intentions in writing.  These would need to be 
considered by the Chief Officer Group in the first instance; 

 
(iii) It was the view of the Committee that Leicester City should resolve its 

position as soon as possible to enable the new Consortium Agreement 
to be put in place and ESPO’s good governance assured. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the County Solicitor for the Servicing Authority be asked to write to 

Leicester City Council requesting early written confirmation of its 
intentions with regard to its continued involvement in the Consortium or 
otherwise;  

 
(b) That, subject to Leicester City Council’s response, the Chief Officer Group 

be requested to consider the consequences of the withdrawal of Leicester 
City Council from the Consortium with a view to reporting the outcome of 
these discussions to the Management Committee on 26 September.  

  
9. Change to the Order of Business.  

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Management 
Committee to vary the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

10. Draft Outturn 2012/13.  

The Management Committee received a joint report of the Director and 
Consortium Treasurer setting out the Draft Outturn for 2012/13.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.  [Further details informing the 
Draft Outturn for 2012/13, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered 
under exempt business in Minute 12 below.] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 
(i) The Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered the Draft Outturn 

for 2012/13 at its meeting on 3 June 2013.  At this meeting the 



 
 

 

4

Subcommittee recommended the Draft Outturn, allocations from the 
operating surplus and payment of the dividend (subject to approval of 
the accounts and confirmation of the basis for distribution) for approval 
by the Management Committee; 
 

(ii) Following consideration by the Subcommittee, a marginal increase had 
been made to the amount earmarked for the GEMS 2 project;  
 

(iii) ESPO’s consulting services were considered to be a core service which 
provided particular value to Consortium Authorities.  There was a need 
to further develop this area of the business. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Management Committee approves: 
 

(a) the Draft Outturn for 2012-13; 

(b) allocations from the operating surplus for 2012-13 as outlined in 

paragraphs 22, 23 and 24 of the report; 

(c) payment of the dividend, subject to approval of the accounts and 

confirmation of the basis for distribution, as outlined in paragraphs 25 

and 26 of the report. 

11. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 
2012/13’ (Item '15') as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

12. Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 2012/13.  

The Management Committee received an exempt joint report of the Consortium 
Treasurer and Director which presented supplementary information informing 
the Draft Outturn for 2012/13.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 15’, is 
filed with these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report, and its appendices, be noted. 
  

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 



 
 

 

5

13. Annual Report 2012/13.  

The Management Committee considered the Director’s Annual Report for 
2012-13.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Director reported that the format and content of the Annual Report had 
been updated to provide both a review of the previous year and an outline of 
ESPO’s plans for the future.  
 
Members suggested that it would be useful for the report to incorporate 
reference to regional and local work undertaken by ESPO to support industries 
based in the UK. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Annual Report for 2012-13 be approved, subject to incorporation 

of information about regional and local work undertaken by ESPO to 
support industries based in the UK; 

 
(b) That the Director be authorised to make such minor adjustments as he 

considers necessary prior to publication of the Annual Report. 
 

14. Draft Annual Governance Statement.  

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Consortium 
Secretary and Treasurer, presenting the draft Annual Governance Statement 
for 2012-13 prior to final consideration by the Management Committee in 
September.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members were pleased with the development of ESPO’s governance 

procedures and processes over the previous 12-18 months; 
 
(ii) It was important for ESPO to remain alert to the possibility of significant 

changes in sectors within which it operated.  Market intelligence was 
vital to responding proactively to such changes. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement be approved.  
 

15. Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2012-13.  

The Management Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer 
presenting the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2012-13.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members were pleased to note that the overall opinion provided by the 

Head of Internal Audit Service recognised: a substantial strengthening of 
ESPO's governance arrangements; a robust risk management framework 



 
 

 

6

and plans to improve awareness of risk management; and that the 
operation and management of the core financial systems of ESPO were 
of a sufficient standard to provide for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs; 
 

(ii) The Director sought to ensure that ESPO improved its procedures and 
processes continuously.  Members had a significant role to play in this 
process of improvement. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2012-13 be noted. 
 

16. Director's Progress Report.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Director, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update to members on developments since the 
Committee last met on 7 March 2013. A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 11’, is 
filed with these minutes.  [Further details informing the Progress Report of the 
Director, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered under exempt 
business in Minute 18 below.] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) ESPO sought to provide best value for its customers in a range of 

sectors.  Diversifying the range of services offered by ESPO enabled the 
organisation to reduce the risk of changes in one sector affecting its 
overall performance disproportionately.  This approach helped ESPO to 
operate in an increasingly competitive environment; 
 

(ii) ESPO’s Academy Procurement Service provided services to assist 
schools transitioning to academy status.  The Service would seek to 
complement those services provided by local authorities; 
 

(iii) At present many of ESPO’s customers preferred to place orders by Fax.  
Increasing the number of customers who placed orders electronically 
would generate savings in administration costs.  ESPO aimed for the 
number of electronic orders by customers to be increased two fold 
during the financial year;  

 
(iv) It was suggested for ESPO to undertake more benchmarking exercises 

and develop more value ranges for popular product lines. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the progress report of the Director be noted; 

(b) That it be noted that the Director would provide a further report on 
progress in respect to installation of the Indigo Warehouse System to 
the Management Committee’s meeting on 26 September 2013. 

 



 
 

 

7

17. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Supplementary Report Informing the Progress Report of the 
Director.’ (Paper ‘14’) as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

18. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Report.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director, which 
set out further supplementary information to Item 11, Progress Report of the 
Director.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 14’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

19. Proposal to Calculate Dividend Distribution Based on Member Turnover 
Including Academies. 

 

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Consortium 
Treasurer and Director, recommending to change the dividend distribution 
model to one based on total educational spend including academies.  A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Item 12’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the dividend distribution model be changed to one based on total 
educational spend including academies, effective for 2012-13 and to last for 
three years up to 2015-16 prior to review as necessary, as set out in 
paragraphs 7-9 of the report.  
 

20. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 26 September 2013.  

It was noted that the next meeting of the Management Committee was 
scheduled for Thursday 26 September 2013 at 10.30 am.   
 

 
 
11.25 am - 1.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
27 June 2013 
 


